

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LARRY D. HIIBEL,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Nevada**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PRIVACYACTIVISM, CYBER PRIVACY
PROJECT, AND FREETOTRAVEL.ORG
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM M. SIMPICH
*(Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae)*
1736 Franklin Street,
Tenth Floor
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 444-0226

LINDA G. ACKERMAN
DEBORAH S. PIERCE
PRIVACYACTIVISM
4026 18th Street
San Francisco, California 94114
(415) 225-1730

ROBYN E. WAGNER
FREETO TRAVEL.ORG
Box 4913
San Jose, California 95150
(877) 623-7066

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest by <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Under Nevada’s Ruling, a <i>Terry</i> Stop Becomes an Identification Checkpoint, Invasively Re- quiring Innocent Pedestrians to Divulge Their Identities or Face Arrest	3
II. Free Movement and Anonymity Are Essential Elements to the Exercise of Many First Amend- ment Activities	6
A. Free Movement	6
B. Anonymity	7
C. Compelled Identification During <i>Terry</i> Could Circumvent Well-Established First Amendment Freedoms	10
D. High Standards Exist for Overcoming Anonymity in Other Legal Areas	12
III. A Requirement that a Detainee “Shall Identify Himself” is Too Vague to Enforce	15
A. Verbal Identification is Vague and Largely Useless	15
B. Requiring a Credential Document is Vague, Requires Due Process on Credential Issu- ance, and Exposes Large Amounts of Irrel- evant and Damaging Information	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. No Reasonable Interpretation Can Be Made.....	20
IV. Compelled Identification Schemes are Historically Harmful	21
V. A Bright Line Rule Will Help Citizens Know and Defend Their Rights.....	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	9
<i>Bostick v. State</i> , 554 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1989).....	25
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	14
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers' 74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	9
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	5
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	13
<i>Dendrite International, Inc. v. Doe, No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	13
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	28
<i>Gomez v. Turner</i> , 672 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Graves v. City of Coeur D'Alene</i> , 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 59 P.3d 1201 (Nev. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	9
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	5, 10, 18, 20
<i>Loadholtz v. Fields</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1299 (M.D. Fla. 1975).....	14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	26
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10, 11
<i>Pinkard v. Johnson</i> , 118 F.R.D. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1987).....	14
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	9
<i>State v. Kerwick</i> , 512 So. 2d 347 (4th Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	21, 26
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	20
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	9

STATUTES

Nevada Revised Statute 171.123(3)	15, 20
Nevada Revised Statute 483.850.....	19
Nevada Revised Statute 483.860.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annie I. Anton, <i>National Identification Cards</i> (Dec. 17, 1996), available at http://www.cc.gatech.edu/ computing/SW_Eng/people/Phd/id.html	23
EDWIN BLACK, <i>IBM AND THE HOLOCAUST: THE STRA- TEGIC ALLIANCE BETWEEN NAZI GERMANY AND AMERICA’S MOST POWERFUL CORPORATION</i> (2001)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lord Devlin, THE CRIMINAL PROSECUTION IN ENGLAND 32 (1958)	26
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961).....	7
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN	8
James Fussell, “Group Classification on National ID Cards as a Factor in Genocide and Ethnic Cleansing,” Yale University Genocide Series, November 15, 2001.....	23
RAUL HILBERG, THE DESTRUCTION OF THE EUROPEAN JEWS 54 (1961)	22
RONALD HINGLEY, THE RUSSIAN SECRET POLICE: MUSCOVITE, IMPERIAL RUSSIAN AND SOVIET POLITICAL SECURITY OPERATIONS (1971)	22
Rex Huppke, <i>Name Can Set Off Bells with Airport Security: David Nelsons Need Extra Time, Patience, at U.S. Checkpoints</i> , CHI TRIB, June 29, 2003, at 1	15
AMY W. KNIGHT, THE KGB: POLICE AND POLITICS IN THE SOVIET UNION (1990)	22
Tracey Maclin, <i>Seeing the Fourth Amendment from the Backseat of a Police Squad Car</i> , 70 B.U.L. REV. 543 (1990) (reviewing H. RICHARD UVILLER, TEMPERED ZEAL (1988))	26
MODEL CODE OF PRE-ARRAIGNMENT PROCEDURE § 110.1 (1975).....	27
Wayland Pilcher, <i>The Law and Practice of Field Interrogation</i> , 58 J. CRIM. L. CRIMINOLOGY & POLICE SCI. 465, 491 (1967)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Charles A. Reich, <i>Police Questioning of Law Abiding Citizens</i> , 75 YALE L.J. 1161 (1966)	25
ROGER OMOND, THE APARTHEID HANDBOOK: A GUIDE TO SOUTH AFRICA'S EVERYDAY RACIAL POLICIES, 122 (1986)	23
Jeffrey Scott, <i>Nation Divided: Tohono O'odham Campaign for Citizenship</i> , ARIZONA DAILY STAR, May 30, 2001.....	19
Donna Seaman, <i>Identity Cards; Trumped Again</i> , ECONOMIST, Feb. 5, 1994, at 61.....	24
Robert Ellis Smith, <i>A National ID Card Violates American Traditions</i> , PRIVACY J., Mar. 1991, at 1	24
Richard Sobel, <i>The Demeaning of Identity and Personhood in National Identification Systems</i> , 15 HARV. J. LAW & TEC 319 (2002)	24
Potter Stewart, <i>The Road to Mapp v. Ohio and Beyond: The Origins, Development and Future of the Exclusionary Rule in Search-and-Seizure Cases</i> , 83 COLUM. L. REV. 1365 (1983)	28
JOSEPH STORY, <i>Document 33 in COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (1833).....	8
Sykes & Clark, <i>Deference Exchange in Police-Civilian Encounters</i> , in POLICE BEHAVIOR: A SOCIOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVE (J. Lundam ed. 1980).....	25
Eberhart Theuer, <i>Identity Checks, Subsequent Procedures and the Right to Anonymity in Europe</i> (December 10, 2003) (unpublished manuscript)	23
